

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC01-2285**

---

**RICHARD M. COOPER,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS AND PASCO COUNTIES, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**STEPHEN F. HANLON, ROBIN L. ROSENBERG, RACHEL E.  
FUGATE, Holland & Knight LLP, Post Office Drawer 810, Tallahassee,  
Florida 32302; MARK S. GRUBER, Office of the Capital Collateral,  
Regional Counsel – Middle Suite 210, 3801 Corporex Park Drive, Tampa,  
Florida 33619, COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	xii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT ON REFERENCES .....	xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	31
I. THE PROSECUTION MADE ITS CASE THROUGH A SERIES OF FOUL BLOWS BEFORE AND DURING TRIAL. ....	31
A. The Evidence Introduced And Argued by the State At Trial .....	32
B. What The State Knew All Along .....	34
C. The State's Case was Based on Lies .....	38
D. The State Suppressed Exculpatory and Impeaching Evidence .....	45
II. THE PROSECUTION PERPETUATED ITS DECEPTION AFTER TRIAL BY WRONGFULLY RETAINING PUBLIC RECORDS RELATED TO SKALNIK. ....	48
A. Introduction .....	48
B. Chapter 119 Requires the State Attorney to State with Particularity the Basis for Any Claimed Exemptions .....	49
C. The State Failed to Comply with Section 119.07(2)(a) .....	53

D.	Relief Requested .....	58
III.	THE PROSECUTION’S FOUL PLAY WAS AIDED BY THE DEFENSE ATTORNEYS’ CONFLICT AND INCOMPETENCE. ....	59
A.	Both Defense Counsel Should Have Withdrawn Due to Conflict of Interest .....	60
B.	If Defense Counsel's Conduct Was Not Unethical Then It Was The Result of Inexperience and Incompetence That Rose To the Level of Ineffectiveness .....	70
IV.	MR. COOPER IS MORE DESERVING OF LIFE THAN WAS SHOWN AT TRIAL. ....	77
A.	Trial Counsel Was Deficient in Preparing For and Presenting Testimony at Mr. Cooper's Penalty Phase .....	77
B.	Mr. Cooper Was Prejudiced By Trial Counsel's Deficient Performance .....	88
V.	SUMMARY DENIAL OF MERITORIOUS CLAIMS. ....	92
	CONCLUSION .....	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	101
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE .....	101

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	85, 88
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	97
<i>In re: Amendments to Fla. R. of Crim. Pro.--Capital Postconviction Pub. Records Prod.</i> , 683 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	56
<i>Arizona v. Ring</i> , 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001), <i>cert. granted</i> , 122 S. Ct. 865 (2002) . . . . .	96
<i>Barfield v. City of Ft. Lauderdale Police Dep't.</i> , 639 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) . . . . .	51
<i>Bassett v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	80, 89
<i>Baxter v. Thomas</i> , 45 F.3d 1501 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	85, 88, 90
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) . . . . .	31
<i>Blake v. Kemp</i> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	90
<i>Blanco v. Wainwright</i> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	95
<i>Boyett v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	79

<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997) .....	79
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Berns</i> , 245 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1971) .....	49
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992). .....	79
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 479 S. Ct. 1101 (1987) .....	3
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 1059 (1986) .....	2, 3
<i>Cunningham v. Zant</i> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	90
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	62, 69
<i>Deaton v. Dugger</i> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993) .....	80, 89
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	99
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	90
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S75 (Fla. Jan. 17, 2002) .....	98
<i>Forsett v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	67

<i>Foster v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1980) .....	63, 69
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1993) .....	79
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) .....	98
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 598 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	57
<i>Hardman v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	95
<i>Heiney v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993) .....	80
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) .....	80, 89
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) .....	69
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) .....	62
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F. 2d 1449, 1462 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	80
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) .....	79
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997) .....	79
<i>Jones v. Butterworth</i> , 691 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1997) .....	97

<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	95
<i>Knowles v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993) .....	79
<i>Koch Refining Co. v. Boudreaux</i> , 85 F.3d 1178 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	86
<i>Kolker v. State</i> , 649 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) .....	62, 63, 70
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	98
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	63
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986) .....	92
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	99
<i>Lorei v. Smith</i> , 464 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) .....	51, 52, 53
<i>Loyd v. Whitley</i> , 977 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	90
<i>Magill v. Dugger</i> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	90
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998) .....	79
<i>Mason v. State</i> ,	

489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986) .....	85
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) .....	42
<i>Mauldin v. Wainwright</i> , 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	86
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992) .....	79
<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991) .....	79
<i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	90
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992); .....	80
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1998) .....	98
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994) .....	79
<i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984) .....	85
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) .....	96
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	91
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) .....	80, 89

<i>Pomeranz v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997) .....	79
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	80
<i>Porterfield v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	41
<i>Progressive Am. Ins. Co. v. Lanier</i> , 800 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	50
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) .....	59
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999) .....	70
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001) .....	83, 84
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001) .....	34, 38, 46, 75
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....	42, 43
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d at 629 (Fla. 2000) .....	38, 46
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) .....	80, 83, 89
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991) .....	38
<i>Spaziano v. Seminole County</i> ,	

726 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1999) .....	63
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001) .....	53
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) .....	98
<i>State v. Lara</i> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) .....	80, 84, 89
<i>State v. Michael</i> , 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988) .....	80, 89
<i>State v. Pfluger</i> , CRC81-01715CFASO .....	40
<i>Stephens v. Kemp</i> , 846 F.2d 642 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	90
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) .....	80
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	70, 76, 85, 88, 89, 90, 95
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 2002 WL 122156 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2002) .....	62, 70, 71, 76, 77
<i>TIG Ins. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 799 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	51
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	63
<i>Thompson v. State</i> ,	

759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000) .....	62
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</i> , 296 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974) .....	49
<i>Tribune Co. v. Public Records</i> , 493 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) .....	49
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994) .....	79
<i>Tyler v. State</i> , 793 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	75
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980) .....	42, 47
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 33 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	62, 63, 70
<i>Van Royal v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986) .....	20
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	52
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 553 .....	38, 40, 42, 46
<i>Walton v. Dugger</i> , 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993) .....	49
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) .....	38, 47
<i>Weeks v. Golden</i> , 764 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	50

<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	70
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	85
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	97
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) .....	69
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	77
<i>Woolling v. Lamar</i> , 764 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	50
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. at 879-80 .....	99

**CONSTITUTION**

Fla. Const. art. I, § 24 .....	49, 55
--------------------------------	--------

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	52
Fla. Stat. Ch. 119 .....	1, 3, 23, 24, 26, 27, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58
Fla. Stat. § 119.01(1) .....	49
Fla. Stat. §119.07(2)(a) .....	49, 52, 53, 55
Fla. Stat. § 119.07(2)(a) .....	49

**RULES**

Fla. Bar Code Prof. Resp. (1983) DR 5-105 ..... 61

Fla. Bar Code Prof. Resp. (1983) EC 5-1 ..... 61

Fla. Bar Code Prof. Resp. (1983) EC 5-14 ..... 61

Fla. Bar Code Prof. Resp. (1983) EC 5-15 ..... 61

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(b)(5) ..... 50

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 ..... 3, 92, 95
